## Serial Number 1952/119



# THE GOVERNMENT SERVICE TRIBUNAL REGULATIONS (NO. 2) 1949. AMENDMENT NO. 1

## FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 16th day of June 1952

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Government Service Tribunal Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

## REGULATIONS

1. These regulations may be cited as the Government Service Tribunal Regulations (No. 2) 1949, Amendment No. 1.

2. These regulations shall be read together with and deemed part of the Government Service Tribunal Regulations (No. 2) 1949\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

**3.** Regulation 3 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by revoking paragraphs (r) and (s), and substituting the following paragraph:-

 $((r)^{T})$  The New Zealand Post-primary Teachers Association (Registered)".

**4.** Regulation 4 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by revoking paragraphs (b) and (c) of subclause (3), and substituting the following paragraph:-"(b) The New

Zealand Post-primary Teachers Association (Registered)".

#### T. J. SHERRARD.

Clerk of the Executive Council.

\* Statutory Regulations 1949, Serial number 1949/186, page 734.

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

[This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.]

These regulations are made in connection with the Government Service Tribunal, and declare the New Zealand Post-primary Teachers Association (Registered) to be a service organization in the place of the two organizations which have amalgamated under this name.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in Gazette: 19 June 1952. These regulations are administered in the Department of Education.